
Chief of Transitional Services Unit, Michelle Wetherbee, (508) 650-4570, michelle.wetherbee@mass.gov 
Deputy Chief of Transitional Services Unit, Jonathan Spinale, (508) 650-4579, jonathan.spinale@mass.gov  

Name: Title: Location: Office Phone Email: 
O'Brien, Therese IPO Greenfield HC or Franklin County HOC 

Northampton HC or Hampshire County HOC 
Greenfield: (413) 774-4014 ext. 
2101, 
Northampton: (413) 582-7776 

therese.obrien@mass.gov 

Gertsch, Dorothy IPO Suffolk County HOC / Nashua Street Jail / Boston 
Pre-Release 

(617) 704-6577 or (617) 704-6592 dorothy.gertsch@mass.gov 

Beloin, Sopor IPO Billerica HOC (978) 667-1711 ext. 3143, 3146 & 
3157  

sopor.beloin@mass.gov 

Mitchell, Bethany IPO MCI-Norfolk (508) 668-8943 or (508) 660-5900 
ext. 626 & 190 

bethany.mitchell@mass.gov 

Dupuis, Gary IPO Souza Baranowski Correctional Center 
NCCI Gardner  

Souza: (978) 514-6500  
Gardner: (978) 630-1492 or (978) 
630-6000 

gary.dupuis@mass.gov 

Ford, Timothy IPO Cedar Junction / Pondville (Minimum) (508) 668-4730 or (508) 660-8000 timothy.ford@mass.gov 
Clarke, Janice IPO Lawrence Correctional Center (LCAC or CAC) (978) 750-1900 ext. 4331 janice.clarke@mass.gov 
Open  IPO MCI-Framingham  (508) 875-5658, (508) 875-5734, or 

(508) 532-5100 
open  

Fennelly, Paul IPO Middleton HC (MID) / Women in Transition (WIT) (978) 750-1900 ext. 3553, 3563, & 
3561 

paul.fennelly@mass.gov 

Quinn, Maureen IPO Barnstable County HOC / Edgartown (EDG) (508) 563-4347 maureen.quinn2@mass.gov 
Pelagio, Rebecca IPO Bristol County HOC (Dartmouth) (508) 996-2996 rebecca.pelagio@mass.gov 
Crane, Eric IPO Dedham HOC (781) 751-3353 eric.crane@mass.gov 
Griggs, Debbie IPO Plymouth County HOC  (508) 295-2647 debra.griggs@mass.gov 

Gallagher, Paul IPO Chicopee Correctional Center (CCC) 
Berkshire County HOC 

Chicopee: (413) 730-6845  
Berkshire: (978) 690-1492 

paul.j.gallagher@mass.gov 

Ayers, Becky IPO Ludlow Pre-Release (LUD)  
Western MA Recovery and Wellness Center 
(WMRWC) 

(413) 547-8000 ext. 2475, 2476, 
2456 

becky.ayers@mass.gov 

Collette, Suzan IPO MCI-Shirley Shirley: (978) 425-9679 or (978) 
425-4341 

suzan.collette@mass.gov 

Cartney, Steve IPO Worcester County HOC (508) 854-1800 ext. 2216, 2217, 
2218 

steven.cartney@mass.gov 

Trifone, Concetta IPO Old Colony Correctional Center (508) 279-6869, (508) 279-6784 concetta.trifone@mass.gov 
Nevins, Gary IPO Bridgewater Treatment Center (508) 279-8418 gary.nevins@mass.gov 
Open  IPO MCI-Concord / Northeast Correctional Center 

(NECC) 
(978) 405-6100 ext. 294, 295, & 296 open  

 


